#### 502343642 05/10/2013

### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	CHANGE OF NAME

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
SALIENT SURGICAL TECHNOLOGIES, INC.	01/19/2012

#### RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	MEDTRONIC ADVANCED ENERGY LLC	
Street Address:	710 Medtronic Parkway NE	
Internal Address:	MS: LC340	
City:	Minneapolis	
State/Country:	MINNESOTA	
Postal Code:	55432	

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	12343744

#### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 7635052530

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Email: medtronic\_ent\_docketing@cardinal-ip.com

Correspondent Name: MEDTRONIC, INC.
Address Line 1: 710 Medtronic Parkway NE

Address Line 2: MS: LC340

Address Line 4: Minneapolis, MINNESOTA 55432

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	C2613.USU5/LG10023.L34
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Jeffrey J. Hohenshell
Signature:	/Jeffrey J. Hohenshell 34,109/
Date:	05/10/2013

### Total Attachments: 3

source=Salient\_Name\_ChangeCertMD\_AdvEnergyLLCHistory\_01192012#page1.tif source=Salient\_Name\_ChangeCertMD\_AdvEnergyLLCHistory\_01192012#page2.tif source=Salient\_Name\_ChangeCertMD\_AdvEnergyLLCHistory\_01192012#page3.tif

PATENT REEL: 030395 FRAME: 0629 CH \$40,00 12343744

502343642

Delaware

PAGE 1

# The First State

I, JEFFREY W. BULLOCK, SECRETARY OF STATE OF THE STATE OF

DELAWARE, DO HEREBY CERTIFY THAT "MEDTRONIC ADVANCED ENERGY LLC"

IS DULY FORMED UNDER THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE AND IS IN

GOOD STANDING AND HAS A LEGAL EXISTENCE NOT HAVING BEEN

CANCELLED OR REVOKED SO FAR AS THE RECORDS OF THIS OFFICE SHOW

AND IS DULY AUTHORIZED TO TRANSACT BUSINESS.

THE FOLLOWING DOCUMENTS HAVE BEEN FILED:

CERTIFICATE OF INCORPORATION, FILED THE FIFTH DAY OF AUGUST,

A.D. 1999, AT 12:30 O'CLOCK P.M.

CERTIFICATE OF DESIGNATION, FILED THE NINTH DAY OF AUGUST,

A.D. 1999, AT 3:30 O'CLOCK P.M.

CERTIFICATE OF AMENDMENT, CHANGING ITS NAME FROM "VIRTUEL MEDICAL DEVICES, INC." TO "TISSUELINK MEDICAL, INC.", FILED THE TENTH DAY OF MARCH, A.D. 2000, AT 9 O'CLOCK A.M.

CERTIFICATE OF AMENDMENT, FILED THE THIRTEENTH DAY OF MARCH,

A.D. 2000, AT 9 O'CLOCK A.M.

RESTATED CERTIFICATE, FILED THE EIGHTH DAY OF SEPTEMBER,

A.D. 2000, AT 9 O'CLOCK A.M.

RESTATED CERTIFICATE, FILED THE FOURTEENTH DAY OF JANUARY,

A.D. 2002, AT 9 O'CLOCK A.M.

3079340 8310

Jeffrey W. Bullock, Secretary of State **AUTHENT CATION:** 9306854

DATE: 01-19-12

PATENT REEL: 030395 FRAME: 0630

120063859

You may verify this certificate online at corp.delaware.gov/authver.shtml Delaware

PAGE 2

## The First State

RESTATED CERTIFICATE, FILED THE THIRTIETH DAY OF JANUARY,

A.D. 2003, AT 4 O'CLOCK P.M.

RESTATED CERTIFICATE, FILED THE FIRST DAY OF SEPTEMBER, A.D. 2006, AT 2:59 O'CLOCK P.M.

RESTATED CERTIFICATE, FILED THE TWELFTH DAY OF FEBRUARY,

A.D. 2007, AT 1:14 O'CLOCK P.M.

CERTIFICATE OF AMENDMENT, CHANGING ITS NAME FROM "TISSUELINK MEDICAL, INC." TO "SALIENT SURGICAL TECHNOLOGIES, INC.", FILED THE ELEVENTH DAY OF MARCH, A.D. 2008, AT 5:36 O'CLOCK P.M.

CERTIFICATE OF CHANGE OF REGISTERED AGENT, FILED THE
TWENTY-EIGHTH DAY OF AUGUST, A.D. 2008, AT 11 O'CLOCK A.M.
RESTATED CERTIFICATE, FILED THE THIRTIETH DAY OF SEPTEMBER,

CERTIFICATE OF AMENDMENT, FILED THE SIXTH DAY OF MARCH, A.D. 2009, AT 1:39 O'CLOCK P.M.

RESTATED CERTIFICATE, FILED THE TWENTY-THIRD DAY OF DECEMBER, A.D. 2009, AT 3:04 O'CLOCK P.M.

RESTATED CERTIFICATE, FILED THE TWENTY-SIXTH DAY OF APRIL,

A.D. 2011, AT 12:38 O'CLOCK P.M.

CERTIFICATE OF MERGER, CHANGING ITS NAME FROM "SALIENT

3079340 8310

A.D. 2008, AT 7:02 O'CLOCK P.M.

120063859

Jeffrey W. Bullock, Secretary of State **AUTHENT CATION:** 9306854

DATE: 01-19-12

PATENT REEL: 030395 FRAME: 0631

You may verify this certificate online at corp.delaware.gov/authver.shtml

Delaware

PAGE 3

### The First State

SURGICAL TECHNOLOGIES, INC." TO "MEDTRONIC SALIENT SURGICAL

TECHNOLOGIES, INC.", FILED THE THIRTY-FIRST DAY OF AUGUST, A.D.

2011, AT 11:49 O'CLOCK A.M.

CERTIFICATE OF AMENDMENT, FILED THE FIFTEENTH DAY OF SEPTEMBER, A.D. 2011, AT 12:48 O'CLOCK P.M.

CERTIFICATE OF MERGER, FILED THE SIXTEENTH DAY OF SEPTEMBER,

A.D. 2011, AT 9:11 O'CLOCK A.M.

CERTIFICATE OF CONVERSION, CHANGING ITS NAME FROM "MEDTRONIC SALIENT SURGICAL TECHNOLOGIES, INC." TO "MEDTRONIC ADVANCED ENERGY LLC", FILED THE TWENTY-THIRD DAY OF SEPTEMBER, A.D. 2011, AT 1:58 O'CLOCK P.M.

CERTIFICATE OF FORMATION, FILED THE TWENTY-THIRD DAY OF SEPTEMBER, A.D. 2011, AT 1:58 O'CLOCK P.M.

AND I DO HEREBY FURTHER CERTIFY THAT THE AFORESAID

CERTIFICATES ARE THE ONLY CERTIFICATES ON RECORD OF THE

AFORESAID LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY, "MEDTRONIC ADVANCED ENERGY

LLC".

AND I DO HEREBY FURTHER CERTIFY THAT THE ANNUAL TAXES HAVE BEEN PAID TO DATE.

3079340 8310

120063859

DATE: 01-19-12

AUTHENT\[CATION: 9306854

PATENT REEL: 030395 FRAME: 0632

Jeffrey W. Bullock, Secretary of State

You may verify this certificate online at corp.delaware.gov/authver.shtml

**RECORDED: 05/10/2013**